beginning with the year ended December 31, 2003.  As a result, the Company has corrected its consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2008 and its
consolidated income statements for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2008, included in this report.

The cumulative effect of this correction, net of tax effects, is a reduction of retained earnings of $1,036,000 as of the beginning of fiscal year 2008 and a
decrease to net income from continuing operations and net income of $66,000 and $195,000 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008,
respectively.

The corrections do not affect historical net cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities.

Following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2008, as well as the effects of these
changes on the Company’s consolidated statements of income for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2008; and the effects of these
changes on the consolidated statement of shareholders’ equity and comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2008:

Consolidated Statements of Income

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
  (in thousands)
Three months ended September 30, 2008
Cost of goods and services  $ 10,662  $ 50  $ 10,712
Depreciation and amortization   6,424   60   6,484
Total operating expenses   24,810   110   24,920
Operating income   12,598   (110)   12,488
Income from continuing operations before income taxes   12,262   (110)   12,152
Income tax expense   4,818   (44)   4,774
Net income from continuing operations   7,444   (66)   7,378
Net income   6,808   (66)   6,742

Nine months ended September 30, 2008
Cost of goods and services  $ 31,244  $ 150  $ 31,394
Depreciation and amortization   19,127   177   19,304
Total operating expenses   71,423   327   71,750
Operating income   35,881   (327)   35,554
Income from continuing operations before income taxes   34,990   (327)   34,663
Income tax expense   14,013   (132)   13,881
Net income from continuing operations   20,977   (195)   20,782
Net income   18,849   (195)   18,654

9

Index

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
  (in thousands)
December 31, 2008
Plant in service  $ 321,044  $ 2,052  $ 323,096
Accumulated amortization and depreciation   150,499   1,196   151,695
Net property, plant and equipment   175,621   856   176,477
Total assets   265,981   856   266,837
Deferred income taxes   30,401   (896)   29,505
Other liabilities   3,485   3,048   6,533
Total other liabilities   37,028   2,152   39,180
Retained earnings   154,002   (1,296)   152,706
Total shareholders’ equity   167,608   (1,296)   166,312
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   265,981   856   266,837

Consolidated Statement of Shareholders’ Equity and Comprehensive Income

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
  (in thousands)
As of December 31, 2007
Retained earnings  $ 136,667  $ (1,036)  $ 135,631
Total stockholders’ equity   149,619   (1,036)   148,583

4.  In September 2008, the Company announced its intention to sell its Converged Services operation, and the related assets and liabilities were reclassified as
held for sale in the consolidated balance sheet and the historical operating results were reclassified as discontinued operations.  Depreciation and amortization
on long-lived assets was also discontinued.

The Company began an auction process with respect to the sale of the Converged Services assets in the fourth quarter of 2008.  The Company determined,
both at September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2008, based on its analysis of similar transactions, comparable values for other companies in the industry, and